The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to income or profits tax in the jurisdictions in which
the Company operates, including Canada, Hong Kong, Singapore, China and Mongolia. Income or
profits tax was not provided for the Company’s operations in Canada, Hong Kong, Singapore or
China as the Company had no assessable income or profit arising in or derived from these
jurisdictions.

For the six months ended June 30, 2016 the Company recorded current income tax expense of
$258 (2015: $1) related to withholding tax and assessable profit derived from Mongolia at prevailing
rates.  For the six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company did not record any deferred income
tax expenses (2015: nil).

A2. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Cash

The Company’s cash is denominated in the following currencies:

Exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates

The sensitivity of the Company’s comprehensive income due to changes in the carrying values of
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies is as follows. A positive number indicates
an increase in comprehensive income, whereas a negative number indicates a decrease in
comprehensive income.

June 30, December 31,

2016 2015

Denominated in U.S. Dollars 93$   21$

Denominated in Chinese Renminbi 2,158   94

Denominated in Mongolian Tugriks 660   182

Denominated in Canadian Dollars 44   20

Denominated in Hong Kong Dollars 30   60

Cash 2,985$   377$

As at

June 30, December 31,

2016 2015

Increase/ decrease in foreign exchange rate against US Dollar

+5% 141$   14$

–5% (141)   (14)

As at

SOUTHGOBI RESOURCES LTD.
Appendix to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and shares/units in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)

June 30, 2016  Page | 34

A3. COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company has, throughout the six months ended June 30, 2016, applied the principles and
complied with the requirements of its corporate governance practices as defined by the Board of
Directors and all applicable statutory, regulatory and stock exchange listings standards.